other copy thereof when so ordered that it can be made with such transcript. This section shall not apply to any county containing a city of the first class which city has more than 150,000 residents.

Approved May 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 362-S.F.No.1782

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of McLeod; tax levy for road and bridge purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. MCLEOD COUNTY; ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, the county of McLeod may levy a tax of not to exceed 30 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for county road and bridge purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of McLeod county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 363-S.F.No.1836

An act relating to insurance; prescribing time within which suit for recovery of claim under hail insurance policy must be commenced; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65A.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65A.26, is amended to read:

65A.26 INSURANCE; HAIL LOSS RECOVERIES. Every policy of insurance against damage by hail issued by any company,

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

however organized, shall provide as follows: "In case of loss under this policy, and failure of the parties to agree as to the amount of such loss, it is mutually agreed that such amount shall be referred to three disinterested men, the company and the insured each choosing one out of three persons named by the other, the third being selected by such two. The written award of a majority of such referees shall be final and conclusive upon the parties as to amount of loss, and such reference, unless waived by the parties, shall be a condition precedent to any right of action to recover for such loss, and no suit for the recovery of any claim by virtue of this policy shall be sustained unless commenced within six months one year after the loss occurred," and shall provide the form, manner, and length of notice to be given to the company by the insured of any loss sustained.

Approved May 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 364—S.F.No.1930

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal housing and redevelopment authorities; rehabilitation loans and grants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 462.445 by adding a subdivision; and 462.581.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.445, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 9. MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES; REHABILITATION LOANS AND GRANTS. An authority is authorized to make rehabilitation loans and grants in the same manner and under the same conditions as are now provided by the federal government pursuant to Section 115 of the Housing Act of 1949 as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 1466, and Section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964 as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 1452 b, and in making such loans or grants to make such determinations as are provided by federal law to be made by the United States Secretary of Housing and Urban Development. An authority may make such loans and grants with respect to property located anywhere within its area of operation whether within or without the boundaries of an urban renewal area and to that end neither the provisions of Section 312(a)(1) of the Housing Act of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.